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ORDINANCE 2 0 2 2 - 0 6 - 1 6 -- 0 4 3 4 
ADOPTING A REDISTRICTING PLAN THAT ESTABLISHES NEW 

CITY COUNCIL DISTRICT BOUNDARIES. 

* * * 

WHEREAS, the United States Constitution and Section 4 of the City Charter of the City of San 
Antonio provide that Councilmembers shall be elected from districts drawn by ordinance and as 
nearly as equal in population as practicable; and 

WHEREAS, Section 4 of the City Charter also requires that the boundaries of the City Council 
districts be examined and redetermined by ordinance where appropriate, following each Federal 
decennial census, or at other times where substantial variances in the number and makeup of the 
population districts have occurred, taking into consideration annexations, shifts in population, 
compactness, ethnic composition, and other criteria established by law; and 

WHEREAS, according to the 2020 Census the City of San Antonio has a population of 
1,434,942 with most of the growth over the last decade occurring in City Council Districts 8 and 
9, and the two districts with the least population are Council Districts 1 and 5, and as a result, the 
City Council must redefine district boundaries to correct the imbalance in population among the 
districts; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council appointed a 23-member Redistricting Advisory Committee to 
draft and propose a plan that redefines district boundaries so that the population difference 
between the most populous District and the least populous District is less than 10% which is the 
applicable legalstandard; and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with guidelines and criteria approved by the Redistricting Advisory 
Committee, the Advisory Committee held 15 public meetings between November 2021 and June 
2022 to draw new council district boundaries in open meetings while engaging the public 
throughout the process; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the Redistricting Advisory Committee Final Proposed 
Plan is in the best interest of the residents of the City, complies with the adopted redistricting 
criteria, and is consistent with state and federal requirements; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of San Antonio is prepared to establish the 
Redistricting Advisory Committee Final Proposed Plan as the final Redistricting Plan; NOW 
THEREFORE: 
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BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

SECTION 1. The Redistricting Advisory Committee Final Proposed Plan as depicted in the 
map and charts reporting the population and demographic statistics for each of the new districts 
in Exhibit 1 is designated as the final Redistricting Plan. 

SECTION 2. The Redistricting Plan and the district boundaries in the plan shall be given effect 
and thereafter used for City Council elections commencing in 2023 and until such time as a 
subsequent lawfully-enacted redistricting plan is adopted to replace this plan, as applicable. 

SECTION 3. The effective date of this Ordinance is governed by the provisions of 
Section 1-15 of the City Code of San Antonio, Texas, and is effective immediately upon the 
receipt of eight affirmative votes; if eight affirmative votes are not received, it is effective on the 
tenth day after approval. 

PASSED AND APPROVED by an affirmative vote of 10 members of the City Council of the 
City of San Antonio, Texas, on this the 16th day of June 2022 . 

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

2 



5. 

City of San Antonio 

City Council A Session Meeting 
June 16, 2022 

2022-06-16-0434 
Ordinance adopting the Redistricting Advisory Committee's Final Proposed Plan that establishes 
new city council district boundaries. [Andrew Segovia, City Attorney] 

Councilmember Rocha Garcia moved to approve. Councilmember Viagran seconded the 
motion The motion prevailed by the fol.lowing vote: 

Aye: 

Absent: 

Nirenberg, Bravo, McKee-Rodriguez, Viagran, Rocha Garcia, Castillo, Cabello 
Havrda, Pelaez, Courage, Perry 
Sandoval 
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City of San Antonio: Revised Final Proposed Plan 
June 11, 2022 

Demographics Report - Summary 2020 Census Total Population 

Hispanic% 
Non-H ispan ic Non-H ispanic 

District Persons Ideal Size Deviation of Total 
White% of Black% of 

Population 
Total Tota l 

Popu lation Population 

1 137,027 143,494 -4.51% 68.72% 23.65% 3.57% 

2 142,704 143,494 -0.55% 57.64% 16.82% 19.69% 

3 137,983 143,494 -3.84% 83.28% 10.82% 3.89% 

4 142,904 143,494 -0.41% 81.96% 10.67% 4.07% 

5 136,456 143,494 -4.90% 91.68% 5.24% 1.78% 

6 143,524 143,494 0.02% 67.05% 19.32% 7.50% 

7 148,169 143,494 3.26% 64.57% 24.01% 4.86% 

8 149,143 143,494 3.94% 44.74% 34.04% 7.01% 

9 148,934 143,494 3.79% 38.89% 45 .75% 4.95% 

10 148,098 143,494 3.21% 44.61% 40.53% 7.67% 

TOTAL: 1,434,942 63.85% 23 .41% 6.53% 

• • Bickerstaff 
... __. Heath Delgado Acosta LLP 

Non-Hispanic Non-Hispanic 

Asian% of Other % of 

Total Total 
Population Popu lation 

1.57% 2.49% 

2.35% 3.48% 

0.53% 1.47% 

1.16% 2.14% 

0.33% 0.97% 

2.80% 3.34% 

3.51% 305% 

9.89% 4.31% 

6.05% 4.35% 

2.82% 4.37% 

3. 17% 3.03% 

Ideal Size: 1434942 / 10 = 143494 

Total Population: 1,434,942 

Overall Deviation: 8.84% Some percentages may be subject to rounding errors. 

Report Date: 6/13/2022 8:41:46 AM Page : 1 

Based on: 2020 Census Geography, 2020 PL94-171 



City of San Antonio: Revised Final Proposed Plan 
June 11 , 2022 

• ~1 Bickerstaff 
'1Di_,; Heath Delgado Atos-la I.tr' 

Demographics Report - Summary 2020 Census Voting Age Population 

District Total VAP * 
Hispanic % Non-Hispan ic Non-Hispan ic Non-H ispanic Non-Hispanic 

ofTotal VAP Anglo % of Black % of Asian % of Other % of 
Tot al VAP Total VAP Total VAP Total VAP 

1 109,804 65.63% 26.81% 3.48% 1.63% 2.45% 

2 105,028 54.29% 19.41% 20.35% 2.70% 3.25% 

3 102,266 81.17% 12.63% 4.14% 0.65% 1.41% 

4 101,366 79.78% 12.34% 4.44% 1.39% 2.06% 

5 101,255 90.90% 6.00% 1.88% 0.31% 0.91% 

6 107,812 64.29% 21.61% 7.90% 2.98% 3.21% 

7 115,580 62 .11% 26.50% 4.85% 3.73% 2.80% 

8 121,091 43.22% 36.48% 7.07% 9.34% 3.87% 

9 115,479 36.44% 49.01% 4.93% 5.86% 3.75% 

10 115,102 41.23% 44.21% 7.55% 3.00% 401% 

1,094,783 61.02% 26.21% 6.66% 3.29% 2.82% 

* VAP - Voting Age Popu lation Some percentages may be subject to rounding errors. 

Report Date: 6/13/2022 8:42 :52 AM 

Based on: 2020 Census Geography, 2020 PL94-171 



City of San Antonio: Revised Final Proposed Plan - June 11, 2022 

Demographics Report - Detailed 2020 Census Total Population 
Plan Last Edited on: 6/13/2022 8:29:59 AM 

Hispanic% 
Non-Hispanic 

Black% of 
Ideal Ang lo% of 

District Persons Deviation Hispanic of Total ANGLO Black Total 
Size Tota l 

Population Population 
Population 

1 137,027 143,494 -4.51% 94,165 68.72% 32,410 23.65% 4,886 3.57% 

2 142,704 143,494 -0.55% 82,261 57.64% 24,009 16.82% 28,096 19.69% 

3 137,983 143,494 -3.84% 114,913 83.28% 14,935 10.82% 5,372 3.89% 

4 142,904 143,494 -0.41% 117,123 81.96% 15,245 10.67% 5,821 4 .07% 

5 136,456 143,494 -4.90% 125,099 91.68% 7,152 5.24% 2,429 1.78% 

6 143,524 143,494 0.02% 96,228 67.05% 27,724 19.32% 10,761 7.50% 

7 148,169 143,494 3.26% 95,669 64.57% 35,578 24.01% 7,197 4.86% 

8 149,143 143,494 3.94% 66,725 44.74% 50,767 34.04% 10,460 7.01% 

9 148,934 143,494 3.79% 57,920 38.89% 68,141 45.75% 7,365 4.95% 

10 148,098 143,494 3.21% 66,064 44.61% 60,017 40.53% 11,361 7 .67% 

TOTAL: 1,434,942 916,167 63.85% 335,978 23.41% 93,748 6.53% 

Asian% of AM IND/ 
NAT% 

Asian Total Indian 
TOT 

Population Native Pop. 

2,157 1.57% 307 0.22% 

3,350 2.35% 363 0.25% 

733 0.53% 239 0.17% 

1,653 116% 271 0.19% 

453 0.33% 235 0.17% 

4,015 2.80% 340 0.24% 

5,205 3.51% 313 0.21% 

14,745 9.89% 339 0.23% 

9,008 6.05% 303 0.20% 

4,171 2.82% 403 0.27% 

45,490 3.17% 3,113 0.22% 

Ideal Size: 1434942 / 10 = 143494 

Total Population: 1,434,942 

Overall Deviation: 8.84% Some percentages may be subject to rounding errors. 

Report Date: 6/13/2022 8:43:10 AM 

Based on: 2020 Census Geography, 2020 PL94-171 

I Bickerstaff 
Heath Delg3do Acosta LlP 

HAW/ Other 
Two or 

Two or 

Haw PAC% % of More 
Other More 

Pac. Isl. of Tota Total Races% 
Races 

Pop. Pop. Tot Pop 

85 0.06% 524 0.38% 2,494 1.82% 

244 0.17% 557 0.39% 3,806 2.67% 

49 0.04% 429 0.31% 1,308 0.95% 

196 0.14% 492 0.34% 2,100 1.47% 

53 0.04% 315 0.23% 720 0.53% 

234 0.16% 629 0.44% 3,590 2.50% 

121 0.08% 545 0.37% 3,542 2.39% 

182 0 .12% 674 0.45% 5,235 3.51% 

179 0.12% 647 0.43% 5,352 3.59% 

224 0.15% 713 0.48% 5,139 3.47% 

1,567 0.11% 5,525 0.39% 33,286 2.32% 

Page : 
1 :-?;i~DGE 2020 

: ~}-; ; :·_Professtona\ Redistrlctlns 



City of San Antonio: Revised Final Proposed Plan - June 11, 2022 

Demographics Report - Detailed 2020 Census Voting Age Population 
Plan Last Edited on : 6/13/2022 8:29:59 AM 

% 
Tota l Hispanic Ang lo % Anglo % Black Asian % As ian 

District Hispan ic Black VAP 
VAP VAP VAP VAP VAP VAP VAP 

VAP 

1 109,804 72,068 65.63% 29,434 26.81% 3,825 3.48% 1,787 1.63% 

2 105,028 57,020 54.29% 20,389 19.41% 21,369 20.35% 2,831 2.70% 

3 102,266 83,008 81.17% 12,918 12.63% 4,229 4.14% 663 0.65% 

4 101,366 80,865 79.78% 12,510 12.34% 4,497 4.44% 1,404 1.39% 

5 101,255 92,042 90.90% 6,075 6.00% 1,907 1.88% 314 0.31% 

6 107,812 69,315 64.29% 23,300 21.61% 8,517 7.90% 3,211 2.98% 

7 115,580 71,789 62 .11% 30,627 2650% 5,607 4.85% 4,316 3.73% 

8 121,091 52,337 43.22% 44,178 36.48% 8,566 7.07% 11,315 9.34% 

9 115,479 42,083 36.44% 56,596 49.01% 5,696 4.93% 6,763 5.86% 

10 115,102 47,455 41.23% 50,890 44.21% 8,686 7.55% 3,454 3 00% 

TOTALS: 1,094,783 667,982 61.02% 286,917 26.21% 72,899 6.66% 36,058 3.29% 

* VAP - Voting Age Popu lation 

Report Date: 6/13/2022 8:43:35 AM 

Based on: 2020 Census Geography, 2020 PL94-171 

AM IND %AM IND 
HAW/PAC 

% 
Othe r % Other 

Two or 
% Two or 

HAW/PAC More NATIVE NATIVE 
VAP VAP VAP mo re VAP 

VAP VAP VAP Races VAP 

262 0.24% 70 0.06% 401 0.37% 1,957 1.78% 

303 0.29% 176 0.17% 386 0.37% 2,547 2.43% 

190 0.19% 37 0.04% 307 0.30% 910 0.89% 

223 0.22% 172 0.17% 317 0.31% 1,373 1.35% 

186 0.18% 41 0.04% 211 0.21% 479 0.47% 

288 0.27% 187 0.17% 456 0.42% 2,530 2.35% 

253 0.22% 89 0.08% 423 0.37% 2,471 2.14% 

266 0.22% 123 0.10% 532 0.44% 3,761 3.11% 

252 0.22% 152 0.13% 468 0.41% 3,461 3.00% 

359 0.31% 189 0.16% 523 0.45% 3,540 3.08% 

2,582 0.24% 1,236 0.11% 4,024 0.37% 23,029 2.10% 

Some percentages may be subject to rounding errors. 

Page : 1 




